ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

StID 114 - 1 Eastmont Mall, Oakiand, CA
(1-500 gallon waste oil tank removed in October 23, 1995)

April 16, 1998

Mr. Jack Sumski
1 Eastmont Mall
Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Sumski:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related to the
underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

i ——

irector

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Gritfin, QFD
files-ec (eastmont-4)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StiD 114 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 16, 1998 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Jack Sumski
1 Eastmont Mall

Oakland, CA 94605
Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Eastmont Mall at 1 Eastmont Mall, Oakland, CA 94605
Dear Mr. Sumski:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Protection
Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you
the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o upto 160 ppm TPH as diesel, 610 ppm TPH as motor oil, and 1,500 ppm Total Qil and Grease
remain in soil beneath the site; and,

o  asite safety plan should be prepared for construction workers in the event excavation/trenching is
proposed in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosure:
1. Case Closure Letier
2. Case Closure Summary

¢:  Frank Kliewer
City of Oakland-Planning
1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY o, Y
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program G(g
'éb
I. AGENCY INFORMATION . Date: July 8, 1597
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: M. Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Eastmont Mall
Site facility address: 1 Eastmont Mall, Oakland, CA 94605

RE LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 114
URF filing date: SWEEPS No: N/a
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
David Norwitt 1 Bastmont Mall, Oakland, CA 94605
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 500 Waste 0Oil Removed 10/23/95

ITT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cauge and type of releage: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 7/3/97

Monitcring Wells installed? Yes Number: 25

Proper screened interval? Yes, 35’ to 50'bgs in MW-9

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 26.01’ Lowest depth: 33.97' in MW-9
Flow direction: WNW

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Agquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-gite beneficial use impacte {(addresses/locations): None

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include unitsg) or Disposgal w/destination)
Tank 1 vUsT Disposed by H & H, San Francisco 10/23/95
Soil 31.75 cy Incinerated at Remco, Richmond 12/19/95
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before! After? Before? After?
TPH (Gas) ND ND 78 ND
TPH (Diesel) 160 160 200 ND
TPH (Motor 0il) 610 610 4,300 4,300
Benzene ND ND 13 ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND 1.5 ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND
01l & Grease 1,500 1,500 ND NA
Othex HVOC ND ND 2374 ND
Benzo{a)pyrene ND
Naphthalene ND
NOTE: 1 soil samples collected from waste oil pit during UST remeval (10/95) and
after limited overexcavation (12/95)
2 results from grab water from soil borings or initial two gquarters of
groundwater sampling
3 results from final quarters of groundwater sampling
4 8ppb 1,2 DCE, 1%ppb TCE, and 210ppb PCE
Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect exigting beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Doesg corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for
construction workers in the event excavation/trenching is proposed in the
vieinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No, pending site closure
Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: .35

List enforcement actions taken: None
List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name : Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: gjkaa/gﬂdkf___, Date: 3({((Cf')

Reviewed by

Name : Madhulla L.ogan Title: Haz Mat Specialist

sigrature: ool ile lypam.  vace 4l

Name: Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
samscire: [ppo Doaad e P77

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: ‘-'f'({f&.[%"] RB Response: Qﬁﬂ}/b\—ﬁj
RWQCR Staff Name: Kevin Graves Title: AWRCE

Signature: Date: ,
’2] 8-

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

In 1916 the site was occupied by an automobile assembly plant (Chevrolet
Fisher Body Plant) where auto body parts were sganded, painted, and
agssembled. At this time five USTs were in use (12-K gasoline, 12K motor
o0il, 13-K fuel oil, 10K kerosene, and a 132K oil tank). The plant was
demolished in 1965. Construction of the Eastmont Mall began in 1969. The
mall consists of several commercial retailers, including clothing stores,
car repair shops, a dry cleaner, fast food restaurants, and a supermarket.
A gasoline station (BP 0il) is located at the south corner of the site.
(See Figs 1 and 2)

Subsurface contamination has been identified at four areas of the site:
1) JC Penny area (also known as Firestone on site plan), 2) BP service
Station, 3) Sparkle Cleaner, and 4) Eastmont Auto Center (in vicinity of
Thrifty). Contamination at JC Penny and at BP service gtation is under a
separate investigation, therefore, this closure summary only covers

contamination in the vicinity of Sparkle Cleaner and Eastmont Auto Center.

In December 1989 Hunter Environmental Services, Inc. advanced four soil
borings, of which three were completed as groundwater monitoring wells (MW-

2 through MW-4). The monitoring wells are located at the JC Penny site
(well MW-4), the BP service station (well MW-3)}, and by Sparkle Cleaners
(well MW-2). Well MW-2 was drilled to 35’'bgs. Groundwater was encountered

at ~29'bgs. Soil samples from 10’ and 20’ bgs were analyzed for TPH and
BTEX. None was identified. The groundwater was analyzed for TPH and VOCs.

Page 3



Up to 8ppb 1-2 DCE, 1%ppb TCE, 210ppb PCE and 200ppb TPH were identified.
BTEX was not found above the detection limits. (See Fig 2, Tables 1
through 4)

In September 1993 five soil borings (B-5 through B-9) were drilled arcund
the mall buildings and converted into monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-9,
respectively. Well MW-é is downgradient of the dry cleaners, and well MW-9
is near the location of the waste oil UST at Eastmont Auto Center. Soil
samples were only collected from the capillary fringe (at 30° to 40'bgs).
Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and HVOCs.
Contaminants were not detected azbove the detection limit. {(See Fig 3,
Tables 5 and 6, and Well Logs)

Wells MW-5 through MW-9 were sampled for seven gquarters (Sep 1993 to
September 1996) without detecting hydrocarbon contamination (except for low
TPHg and benzene concentrations in December 1993, and 1l.4ppb TCE in October
1995) . Groundwater flows to the west-northwest. It appears the UST
operated by the former auto assemble plant and dry cleaner did nct
adversely impact groundwater quality beneath the site. (See Tables 7

and 8)

In October 1995 two soll borings (AW-1 and AW-2) were drilled in the
vicinity of Sparkle Cleaner, to wverify that sgoil was not impacted by
solvent use at the facility. 8ix selected soil samples (from 6’ and
10.5'bgs and from the capillary fringe} were analyzed for HVOCg. None was
detected. (See Fig 4, Table 9)

Also in October 1995 the 500 gallon waste oil UST wasg ryemoved from the
Eastmont Auto Center. A soil sample S1 was collected from the center of
the pit bottom at 8’'bgs. Elevated TPHd and TOG were identified. HVOCs and
SVOCs were below detection limits. One to two feet of soil were removed
from three of the four sidewalls. 2And the bottom of the pit was
overexcavated to 10'bgs. A confirmatory sgoil sample (S2) was collected
from the pit bottom. Up to 1,300ppm non-polar 0&G and 6é10ppm TPH-mo were
identified. (See Figs 5 and 6, Table 10)

In April 1996 three soil borings (B1l, B2 and B3) were advanced just outside
of the former waste oil UST to 40’bgs. Soil samples were collected at 15°
and 25’ to 35bgs. Soil and grab water samples were analyzed for TPH-mo
and TOG. No hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples. Only water

from boring Bl contained TPH-mo (at 4,300ppb). The laboratory reported
that the contaminant appeared to be a lubricating oil, lighter than motor
oil. (See Fig 7, Table 11, and Boring Logs)

The low levelg of TPH in groundwater identified from boring Bl appears
limited in extent because well MW-9, located ~200’ downgradient of the
former waste o©il UST, has not identified any TPHg, TPHd, BTEX,
benzo(a)pyrene or naphthalene in groundwater. Continued groundwater
sampling is not warranted.
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In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongeing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted; and,

o the site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

o o 0 ©

eastment. 1

Page 5



N\ Y& SuBJECT
\ \. PROPERTY

Artesian Environmental Consultants
3100 Kemner Bivd., Suite C
San Rafael, California 94901
415-257-4801
Fax 257-4805

One Eastmont Mall
Qakland, California 94605

Project No: 93-001-01 Date: 8/27/93

Drawn by: BIM

Figure |
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TABLE 1. RESULTS OF TPH, BTEX, AND STODDARD ANALYSES

E R B EEEERENENENN.

ND<l - ¥ot detected at indicated detection limit

ON SQIL SAMPLES TAKEN DECEMBER 5 AND 6, 1989
- AT EASTMONT MALL, OAKLANDy CALIFORNIA
_-_——___—
BTEX (ppb)
SAMPLE DATE TPH STODDARD
‘ ID SAMPLED | (ppm) BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL TOTAL (ppm)
: BENZENE XYLENES
. MW-1€10' 12/5/89  ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 -
MW-1830" ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 -
“ MW-2€10" ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<10
MW-2820" ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<10
. MW-3@10' 12/6/89  ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 -
MW-3820" ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<«3 ND<3 -
C MW-4@10" ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 -
2 ‘\MW—4@15' 2000 1400 4300 23,000 150,000 -
NOTES: ppm - Parts per million or milligrams per kilogram
ppb - Parts per billion or micrograms per kilogram

Hunter Environmental Services, Inc.
597 Center Avenue, Suite 350
Martinez, CA 94553



TABLE 2. RESULTS CF OIL AND GREASE (OQO&G) ANALYSES
ON SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN DECEMBER 6, 1989
AT EASTMONT MALL, OAXLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE DATE OIL & GREASE
ID SAMPLED (ppm)
MW-3@10" 12/6/89 ND<20
MW-3@20" ; ND<20
MW-4810" ND<20
MW-4815" ND<20
Notes: Ppm - Parts per million or milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg})

ND<20 - Not detected at indicated detection limit

Hunter Environmental Services, In
597 Center Avenue, Suite 350
Martinez, CA 94553
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TABLE 3. RESULTS OF TPH, BTEX, AND STODDARD ANALYSES
ON WATER SAMPLES TAKEN DECEMBER 11, 1889
AT EASTMONT MALL, OAXKLAND, CALIFORNIA

B T E X (ppb)

SAMPLE DATE TPH STODDARD
1D SAMPLED | (ppm) BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL TOTAL (ppm)
‘ BENZERE XYLENES

MW-2  12/11/89 0.2 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<1 -
MW-3 2.7 530 16 150 5% -
MW-4 2.2 28 21 50 290 -
Notes: ND<0.3 - Not detected at indicated detection limit

ppm - Parts per million or milligrams per kilogram

ppb -~ Parts per billion or micrograms per kilogram

Hunter Environmental Services, It
597 Center Avenue, Suite 350
Martinez, CA 94553




TABLE 4. RESULTS OF TOTAL VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES FOR WATER
SAMPLE FROM MW-2 COLLECTED DECEMBER 11, 1989

SAMPLE: MW-2

Compound ug/1 Compound ug/1
chloromethane ND<10 Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<3
Bromoethane ND<10 Trichloroethene 19
vinyl Chloride ND<10 Dibromochloromethane ND<3
chloroethane ND<10 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<3
Methylene Chloride ND<10 Benzene ND<2
Acetone ND<10 Trans-1,3-Dichloxopropéene ND<3
carbon disulfide ND<3 s-Cchloroethyl vinyl ether ND<3
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<3 Bromocform ND<3
1,1~Dich10roethene ND<3 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone " ND<10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<3 2-Hexanone ND<10
1,2-Dichloroethene {total) 8 Tetrachloroethene 210
chloroform ND<3 1,1,2,2—Tetrach10roethane ND<3
1,2-Dichloroethane KD<3 Toluene ND<3
2-Butancne ND<20 chlorcbenzene NDb<3
1,1,1—Trich10roethane ND<3 Ethylbenzene ND<3
carbon Tetrachloride ND<3 Styrene ND<3
vinyl Acetate ND<10 Total Xylenes ND<3
Bromodichloromethane ND<3 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<3
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<3 1,2&1,4—Dich10robenzenes ND<3

Notes: ug/l - Micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppPk)
ND<10 - Non-detectable at indicated detection limit

B EEEBEEERER B E B

Hunter Environmental Services, Inc
597 Center Avenue, Suila 350
Martinez, CA 84553
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Table 8.5 Summary of Soil Analytical Results

DY} r;

B-5-35* 3% N.D. N.D. ND, N.D. N.D. ND.
B-6-35" 35 ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B-7-300 30 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B-8-30" 30 ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B-9-40° 40 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Chloromethane N.D. N.D. .D. N.D. N.D.
Vinyl Chloride N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromochloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Methylene Chloride ~ \WN.D.  N.D. ND.  ND. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethene (Trans) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethene (Cis) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, I-Dichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chloroform N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,1,1- Trichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Trichloroethene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromodichioromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2-chloroethylvinylether N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND. ND. N.D. N.D. ND. -
Tetrachloroethene N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Dibromochloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromoform N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
L4-Dichlorobenzene ND, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,2-Bichlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Freon 113 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
N.D.= non-detect
TPH-d= total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ppb= parts per billion
TPH-g= total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline ppm=parts per million
B-T-E-X= benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes All soil sampling done on 9/13-14/93.
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Table Alp Summary of Water Analytical Results

MW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND

MW-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-7 N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-9 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
il 1 X :
Chloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Viny! Chloride N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromochloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Methylene Chloride N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethene (Trans) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethene (Cis) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Chloroform N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,1,1- Trichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Trichloroethene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromodichloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2-chloroethylvinylether N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D-
Tetrachloroethene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Dibromochloromethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Bromoform N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Freon 113 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
N.D.= non-detect
TPH-d= total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ppb= parts per billion
TPH-g= total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline ppm=parts per million
B-T-E-X= benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes All water sampling done on 9/28/93.
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L N N _ %)/
12 12
<> blows
o Continues
8"
Logged by: Benjamin L. Mira Drilling Company: West HazMat Well Head Completion: Christy box & locking cap
Inspector: Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: California Split Spoon
Dates Drilied: 9/13/93 Driller: Bil} Smith TD (Total Depth): 500 ft.
¥ Water level during dnlling e e cestaun MW-6 WELL
52 Water level in completed weli .. ______. Dotted where approxumate
by nsaTlglfe T 7 7 Dashedwhere uncertain One Eastmont Mall 6
on o . K Estimated permeab';hty . -
[} Location of s:;'ﬁ:, e sesed est ggi,;mng;c:gndm Oakland, California
ﬁ Sieve sample NR No recavery
2 b sample ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 110-01-01

3175 KERNER BOULEVARD,SUITE E, SAN RAFAEL. CALIFORNIA 94901 (415) 2574801
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PID
{npm) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
26
Bentonite
Seal .
28
2" sch 40
slotted
E = PVC section |
ﬁ 30 with 020" slot}
v screen .
& Clay, moist, tan-brown color (CL)
w
O L LS#3
< sand
w
o
|
)
g a2
>
@]
o
o L
=
Q
|
iy
[sa] W
T 34
]—_
a
w
D —
Some cobbles/gravel, tan-brown, sandy clay (CL)
38
|~ 38
- Sandy clay with cobble-like gravel (GC)
40
‘>
8" Continues
EXPLANATION Boring Log and Well Completion Details MONITOR
W Water level during drilling ggg‘;ﬂ e e cortain MW-6 WELL
X7 waterlevel in completed well ... ... Dotted where approximate
m::;g;m"m — — = Dashed where uncertan One Eastmont Mall 6
) Estimated bili . .
W Locasonot smple sl BK  ydmube sonductwity) Oakland, California
¥sts 1K = pnmary 2K = secondary
m Sieve sample NR No recovery
0 RTESIAN -
Grab sampte 3175 @mﬁ%&?&%ﬂﬁ%@%ﬂﬂ%& CALIFORNIA 94901 (415) 257-4801 110-01-01
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PID
{ppmy GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
40 2" sch 40 40 12':
slotted =
PVC section I [T
| with.020" shot _ .
screen o
18;
42 42 |
LS#3
sand
c L — . .
Lu 44 44 Gravelly sand/clay with cobble-like gravel (GC)
L
3]
< | n Ei%g ’
i T e
> 0 7/
D 26 Z /
o — | b 7
S | 46 46 i Z 'V
35 e s
o //;ﬁ/
T L N 7
=
O
]
i
[T ]
T 48 48
’_
o
w
a | .
Gravelly sand/clay (GC)
| EndCap ] g
50 . .
50 1| Boring terminated, 50'
o 2
i
b
52 52
54 54 blows
Final Page
Boring Log and Well Completion Details
EXPLANATION e b i MONITOR
¥ Water level during drilling (s:g[?;a fhemm WELL
SZ Water level in completed well . _______ Dotted where approximate
Locaton of recovered = =~ Dashed where uncertain One Eastmont Mall 6
Location of sarmnie sealed estK  Estimated permeabihity (Qakland, California
for d\:r!:ﬁ;lszntaﬁyesxsm (;}gg:;nuhmcam”u?‘gndary
Sweve sample NR No recovery
o Grab sample ?S%%ﬁﬁ%&?@%%ﬁ E.U;-ATNWR}\SFAEL. CALIFORNIA 94901 (415) 2574801 110-01-01
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oo GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
— A . —
0 N 0
Christy box N || D irromeramm e
ng \.‘ NN preteaRReiaines 3T ofconerete L L ...]
- % % ] Hand angered 1.5', drilled the rest
Cement ——w!
Grout \ \
| \ \ ] Tan colored soil
2 \ \ 2 Clay material to black clay material (CL)
2% sch 40 \
threaded 1
PVC casing \§ \ o
= § \
L1}
- \
L My \ \
18}
Q
< § \
w
51 \ \
]
w
fay \ \
2 N\
A \ \
o
= \ \
= \ \
Q \ \
-
1Y)
o \ \
T X \
E —
L 8 \ \
10 § %
_ N\ A\
i2
on Continues
g
Logged by: Benjamin L. Mira Drilhng Company: West HazMat Well Head Completion. Christy box & locking cap
Inspector: Drilling Method: ~ Hollow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: California Split Spoon
LDates Drilled: 9/14/93 Driller: Bil! Smith TD (Total Depth): 50.0 ft.
EXPLANATION Boring Log and Well Completion Details MONITOR
¥ Water fevel during dnlling ggi;léa:v‘;:ere certain MW-9 WELL
X Waterlevel ncompleted well ... ... Dotted where approximate
Pz Location of - - = shed where unce:
B ort sampie Deshed where uncertam One Eastmont Mall 9
Location of sample sealed o4 Fachured where gredatonal Oakland, Californta
for chemucal analysis est K ‘E_sﬂma{e.d pumabxi{ty
m Sieve sample glggr;fn;?g?gndary
K oan sample N Moy ;%glﬁé;ﬁg;ﬁﬁi%‘};ﬁ%?%%ﬂgaﬁ. CALIFGRNLA 94901 (415) 257-4801 110-01-01
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28

Neat
Grout

|28

30

Benlenite
Seat

32

DEPTH BELCW GROUND SURFACE (FEET)

| Cement —-—Jp

PID
{pom) GRAPHIC LOG

DESCRIPTION

26 |

5

N\

Dark tan clay, moist (CL}

30 |

32

Tan/light brown sandy clay (ML)

LS#3
sand J
34 ¥ | 7 /
/ﬁ
- T 7
13 rf""?‘y‘/
. * 1
213%%’5 40 - % / Gravel, sand, clay (GC)
e i —
36 \:PV[ih .ggolc;?ot 36 o /1',rr
sereen 29 / 7
- — z
38 38 //,/ e
_ — Y /
40 ¢ 2,,' 40 blows
-
8" Continues
EXPLANATION Boring Log and Well Completion Details MONITOR
W Water level during deling Sontacts e MW-9 WELL
52 Waterlevel in completed well | Dotted where approximate
dosme e T 7 7 Dashedwhere uncertain One Eastmont Mall 9
. Location of sample seated #£AF7 4+ Hachured where gradational Oaklan d, California
for chemical aralysis estX Estumated permeability

m Sieve sample

E Grab sampte

NR

{hydrauhc conductivity)
1K = prunary 2K = secondary

No recovery

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
3175 KERNER BOULEVARD, SUITE E, SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNLA 94901 (415) 257-4801

110-01-01
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PID
{ppm) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
u 23 ¢
40 »ean 40 : Er 40 & Sandy gravel, some clay (GC)
slotted : -
PVGC section =
L with .020" slot - & -
screen : o
LS#3
sand
42 42 |
(i |
u 44 44 “
i ’Z
1T,
2 L - /:/
e / {"}' Sand, clay, rocky gravels (GC)
[ors
7 0
S | 46 46
2
C
oc
(O -
=
O
=1
i
m L — p—
T 43 43
oy /
L
o | | z,é Z R
eoossoee
228222921 Allsand, gravel (GP)
L e O S S
 EndCap 66666666
50 50 151 Bont . N
! oring terminated, 50
a5
1o B
52 52|
ey P
54 blows
Final Page
Boring Log and Well Completion Details
EXPLANATION e P MONITOR
¥ Water level dunng drifling - SC;T;E :v‘shezeoertam WELL
X2 Water level in completed well ________. Dotted where approximate
;‘;‘f::;\;’fe‘“"m ~ ~ ~ Dashed where uncertain One Eastmont Mall 9
Location of sample sealed WA/ Hachured where gradational Oak]_and’ California
for cherucal analysis estK  Estmated permeabihty
5 S fhydrau"l&cmnducﬁwty)
eve sample 1K = primary 2K = secondary
R
B Grab sample MR Norecovery 3175 KERNER BOULBVARD, SUTTE £~ SAN RAFAEL CALIFORNIA 94901 (415) 2574801 110-01-01
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TABLET v o

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Eastmont Mall
Oakland, California

October 1996
Well Well Casing Date of Depth to Groundwater Average
Number Elevation Measurement | Groundwater Elevation Gradient
and Direction
MW-5 + 42.07 9.28.93 35.25° 6.82 West
[2-29-93 36.10° 5.97 0.007 fi/ft West
19-19-95 30.10° 11.97° 0.005 f/ft West
3-6-96 20.40° 1267 (.004 U1t Northwest
6-4-96 26.55° 15.52° 0.004 ft/ft Northwest
9.30-96 30.10° 11.97° 0.002 ft/tt South
MW-6 + 43.35° 9.28.93 36.85° 6.50° West
122093 37.15° 6.20° 0.007 f/ft West
10-19-95 31.26° 12.00° 0.005 fi/ft West
3-6-96 3017 13.18 0.004 /1t Northwest
6-4-06 28.00° 15.38" 0.004 f/ft Northwest
9.30-96 27.12° 16.23° 0.002 f/ft South
MW-7 + 4437 9.28-93 33.42° 10.95° West
12-19-93 34.25° 10.12° 0.007 fi/ft West
10-19-95 28.7% 15.59° 0.0035 ft/ft West
3-6-96 28.97 15.40" 0.004 ft/ft Northwest
6-4-96 26.84" 17.53° 0.004 ft/ft Northwest
9.30-96 27.96° 16.41" 0.002 fi/ft South
MW-8 + 44.90° 9-28-93 32.10° 12.80° West .
[2-29-93 32.75° [2.15° 0.007 ft/f West
10-19-95 28.95" 15.95° 0.005 fi/ft West
3-6-96 28.80° 16.10° 0.004 ft/#t Northwest
6-4-96 26.92° 17.98° 0.004 /1t Northwest
9-30-96 28.95° 15.95° 0.002 #/ft South
MW-9 + 44.18" 9.28-93 33.00° 11.18° West
12-29.93 33.97 10.21° 0.007 ft/ft West
[0-19-95 29.18° 15.00° 0.005 fi/ft West
3-6-96 28.09° 16.09° 0.004 fi/&t Northwest
6-4-96 26.01" 18.47° 0.004 /it Northwest
B 9-30-96 29.02° 15.16° 0.002 Ut South
T e e e et et e e ———
Note:
5
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TABLE 1%

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Eastmont Mall

Oakland, California

October 1996
Well Sampliag 'TPH-g | "Benzene | “Toluene *Ethyl- *Xylene *Naphthalene *Volatile
Number Date Benzene Benzo(w)Pyrene Organic
Compounds

MW-5 12-29-93 ND ND ND ND ND ns ND

10-19-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3-6-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

6-4-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

9-30-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

MW-6 12-29-93 73 13 ND 1.5 ND ns ND
10-19-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND TCE - 1.4

3-6-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ND

6-4-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ND

9-30-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ND

MW-7 12-29-93 78 15 ND 1.7 ND ns ND

10-19-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3-6-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

6-4-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

9-30-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

MW-8 12-29-93 ND ND ND ND ND ns ND

10-19-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3-6-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

6-4-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

9-30-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

MW-9 12-29-93 ND ND ND ND ND - us ND

10-19-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND < ND

3-6-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

6-4-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

9-30-96 ND ND ND ND ND ns ns

‘ Notes:  All concentration values were reported in ppfkg equivalent to paris per billion (ppb).

ND is equivalent to "None Detected” at or above the laboratory limit of detection.
ns is equivalent to Not Sampled or the sample was rot analyzed.
The Laboratory Limit of Detection for TPH-g is 50 ppb, for BTEX is 0.5 ppb.
'TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo are equivalent to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel and motor oil, respectively
and analyzed by EPA method 8015(m).
*Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) are volatile organic compounds found in fuels and analyzed by EPA

method 8020,

3

sBenzo(a)pyrene and Naphalene compounds are analyzed by EPA method 8010. |
*Volatile organic compounds are analyzed by EPA method 8010.
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: California Laboratory Services

Analysis Report: Halogenated Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8010
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: AllWest Environmental Project No.: 95278.23
One Sutter Street Ste 600 Contact: Keith Craig
San Francisco, CA 94104 Phomne: (415)391-2510
Project: Eastmeont Sub Lab Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: 800651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 COC Log No.: 13269
Date Received: 10/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0&651-1A
Date Extracted: 11/01/835 Batch No.: 17016
Date Analyzed: 11/01/85 Matrix: SOIL

Date Reported: 11/02/95
Client ID No.: B-1-6.90"

SURROGATE
Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/kg) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 100 97
Sample: B-1-6.0°
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
analyte CAS No. {ug/kg) (ug/kq) {factor)

Bromodichloromethans 75-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromcform T75-25-2 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlcrobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroethane 75~-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorocbhenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,3-Dichlorcbhenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,4-bichlorchenzene 106-46-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromechane 75-71-8 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5.0 1.0
i,2-Dichlorcpropane 78-87-5 ND 5.0 1.0
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5.0 ° 1.0
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 7%-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2~Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 5.0 1.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5.0 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicared Reporting Limit

Ch oDoMs BLAP Acereditation/Regastration MMumbex 1233

3249 Fitrge-nid Pout Ranche Cordora, CA 85742 (910) €04-7.301 Fax (UI8) 848 4570
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: California Laboratory Services

Analysig Report: Haleogenated Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8010

Purge and Trap,

Client: AllWest Environmental

EPA Method 5030

Project No.:

95278.23

One Sutter Street Ste 600 Contact: Keith Craig
San Prancisco, CA 94104 Yhone: {415)391-2510
Project: EBastmont Sub Lab Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: 800651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 COC Log No.: 13269
Date Received: 10/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0651-2a
Date Extracted: 11/01/95 Batch No.: 17016
Date Analyzed: 11/01/95 Matrix: SOIL
Date Reported: 11/02/85
Client ID No.: B-1-10.5
SURROGATE
Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ug/kg) {(percent)
o-Chlorotoluensa 45-49-8 100 97
Sample: B-1-10.5
Results Rep. Limit Diluticn
Analyte CAS No. {ug/kg) {ug/kg) (factor)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 D 5.0 1.0
Bromomethane T4-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorcform, 67-66-3 D 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Dichlorodifluorcmethane 7T5-71-8 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 WD 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcethene, total 540-59-90 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropans 78-87-5 ND 5.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5.6 1.0
trang-1,2-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 HND 5.0 1.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethens 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 759-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorefluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluorcechane 76-13-1 ND 5.0 1.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 WD 5.0 1.9

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

¢a DOMS FLAP Accreditation/Registration Nunber 1223

3247 Fopgneats Roo

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 {818 633.73(4

Fax {918; 628-4510
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California Laboratory Services

Analysis Report: Halogenated Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8010
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: AllWest Environmental pProject No.: 95278.23
one Sutter Street Ste 600 Contact: Keith Craig
San Francisco, CA 94104 Phone: (415)391-2510
Project: Eastmont Sub Lap Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: 800651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 CoC Log No.: 13263
Date Received: 10/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0&51-8A
Dare Extracted: 11/01/9% Batch No.: 17016
N Date Analyzed: 11/01/95 Matrix: S80IL

Date Reported: 11/02/95
Client ID No.: B-1-46.0

ﬂ SURROGATE
Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery
i Analvte CAS No. (ug/kg) {percent)
' o-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 100 101
- Sample: B-1-45.0
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (ug/kg)l {ug/kg) (factor)
i Bromodichloromethans 75-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
’ msromoform 75-25-2 ND 5.0 1.0
; . Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorcbhenzene 108-~90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
¥ Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
; 2-Chloroethyl wvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorcform 67-66-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
g 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
£ 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,4-Dichlocrchenzene 106-46-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Dichlorodif lucromethane 75-71-8 ND 5.0 1.0
J 1,l-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2—Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethens 75-35-4 ND 5.0 1.0
i,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-5%9-0 ND 5.0 1.0
; 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5.0 1.0
! ¢lg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5.0° 1.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 75-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-5%-6 WD 5.0 1.0
e 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 7%-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethans 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
l,1,2—Trichloro—1,2,2—tri£1uoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5.0 1.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5.0 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

i DOTIS ELAP Rccroditation/Registration Numbbeyr 1233

3249 Fiegerald Pond  Rancho Cordove, CA §5742 (15 6387301 Far (210) 638-4510



, California Laboratory Services

Analysis Report: Halogenated Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8010
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: AllWest Environmental Project No.: 95278.23
One Sutter Street Ste 600 CQntact: Keith Craig
San Francisco, CA 94104 Phone: (415)391-2510
Project: Rastmont Sub Lab Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: BO0651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 . COC Log No.: 13269
Date Received: 1Q0/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0651-%5a
Date Extracted: 11/01/95 Batch No.: 17016
Date Analyzed: 11/01/95 Matrix: SOIL

Date Reported: 11/02/95
Client ID No.: B-2-6.0"

SURROGATE
Surrcgate
Surr Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/kg) (percent)
o-Chlorctoluene 95-49-8 1090 104
Sample: B-2-6.0
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (factor)

NRENNIRSRERRER

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorcethans T5-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Z2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.¢
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1i-Dichleoroethane 75-34-3 WD 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1.2-Dichlorcethene, total 540-5%-0 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5.0 - 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Crans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5.0 1.0
- Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.¢
- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Tetrachlorcocethene 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichliorpethane 71-55-6 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0

= Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 5.0 1.0
- Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5.0 1.0

| ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

I
¥

Ca DOHS TLAP Accreditation/Regigtration Mumbexr 1223

s

3249 Fitegerald Rol Nancho Cordova, GA 95742 (21€) B38-7301  Fax {518) 638450



California Laboratory Services

Analysis Report: Halogenated Veolatile Organics, EPA Method 8010
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: AllWest Environmental Project No.: 95278.23
One Sutter Street Ste 600 Centact: Keith Craig
San Francisco, CA 94104 Phone: (415)391-2510
Project: Eastmont Sub Lab Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: 800651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 COC Log No.: 13268
Date Received: 10/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0651-10Aa
Date Extracted: 11/01/85 Batch No.: 17016
Date Analyzed: 11/01/55 Matrix: SOIL

Date Reported: 11/02/95
Client ID No.: B-2-10.5

SURROGATE

Surrogate

Surr Conc. Recovery

Analyte CAS No. {ug/kyg) (percent)

o~Chlorotcluene 95-49-8 100 102
Samplie: B-2-10.5
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (ug/kg) (ug/kg} {factor)

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlerobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
2-Chloreoethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1.,4-Dichlorchenzene 106-46-7 MD 5.0 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromaethans 75-71-8 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichiorocethane 75-34-3 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
i,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5.0 - 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061~01-5 ©ND 5.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 75-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 5.0 1.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5.0 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ch DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Mumbexr 1233

# - - - - -
3
i ' i 3

2242 Frizgeralt Road  Rancho Cordova, CA G5747  (415) 6357301 Fax (916) 635 4510



Cav, Bble §
: California Laboratory Services

Analysis Report: Halogenated Volatile Organics, EPA Method 8010
Purge and Trap, EPA Method 5030

Client: AllWest Environmental
One Sutber Street Ste 600
Sapn. Francisco, CA 94104

Project No.: 95278.23
Contact: Keith Craig
Phone: (415)391-2510

Project: Eastmont Sub Lab Contact: John Arndt
Job No.: 800651
Date Sampled: 10/30/95 CoC Log No.: 13269
Date Received: 10/31/95 Lab ID No.: N0651-14A
Date Extracted: 11/01/95 Batch No.: 17016
Date Analyzed: 11/01/95 Matrix: SOIL
Date Reported: 11/02/95
Client ID No.: B-2-31.0
SURROGATE
Surrogate
Surr Conc. Recovery
analyte CAS No. (ug/kg) {percent)
o-Chlorotoluens §5-49-8 1090 1031
Sample: B-2-31.0
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {ug/kg) {ug/kg) (Facror)
Bromodichloromethane T5-27-4 ND 5.0 1.0
Rromoform 75-25-2 ND 5.0 1.0
Bromomethane T4-83-9 ND 5.0 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5.0 1.0
Chlorokhenzene 108-90-7 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5.0 1.0
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5.0 1.0
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5.0 1.0
i,2-Dichlorcbhenzene 95-50-1 ND 5.0 1.0
- 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 5.0 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46~7 ND 5.0 1.0
Dichlerodifluoromethane T5-71L-8 ND 5.0 1.0
s 1,1-Dichloroethane T5-34-3 ND 5.0 1.0
| 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5.0 1.0
i 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5% ND 5.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5.0 ° 1.9
- trang-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5.0 1.0
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5.0 1.0
: Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichliorcethane T1L-55-6 ND 5.0 1.0
i 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5.0 1.0
5 Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5.0 1.0
e Trichlorcflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 5.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane T6-13-1 uD 5.0 1.0
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5.0 1.0

- ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

¢A DOHS ELAP Accreditabinn/Registrakblon Wumbexr 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordnva, CA 95742

(916) 638-7301

Fax {916; £22-4510
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Table 10. Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Project Site: Artesian Environmental Job # 1695
Waste Oil UST Removal and Soil Remediation 3100 Kerner Bivd., Suite C

One Eastimont Mall San Rafael, CA 94901

QOakland, California (415) 257-4801

th

| Benzene * Xylenes

£ ¢
RS

"‘g : i
02 o SeheEl ,. o §'s R Qi“ R . SAIER G 38 [HINY: e PRI cs A8t A Mok 0 v ) ppb ’ pp
5-1 Tank pit sample 10/23/95 410 330 160 ND ND ND ND ND
58-1 Soil stockpile 10/23/95 11,110 8500 23,000 220 ND 360 1,700 9,500
S-2 Tank pit/overex. sample  12/19/95 1,500 1,300 ND*4 NA NA NA NA NA
0/8270- - Other:.
Tank pit sample 102395  ND 48 27 11 N.D. N.D. *2
Soil stockpile 10/23/95 ND 38 12 39 30 N.D. *] *3
Tank pit/overex, sample 12/19/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NOTES: !

*1= 2.2 ppb ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene, 2.3 ppb tetrachloroethene

*2= pH= 8.5, Sulfide= 55, Cyanide= ND

*3=pk=7.9, Sulfide= 62 ppm, Cyanide= ND; Flashpoint/ignitability=>140 degrees F
ND*$= ND for diesel, 610 ppm for TPH-motor oil by Method M8015
ppb= parts per billion

ppms= parts per million

NA= not analyzed; ND= below reporting level (non-detect)

0&G= oil and grease; T= total, N-T= non-polar

TPH-d= total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-g= total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

B-T-E-X= benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes
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TABLE {}. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS
THE EASTMONT MALL
7100 BANCROFT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Sample TPH-MO  Oil & Grease
Number Date mg/Kg mg/Kg
B1 1% 4/10/96 <50 <50
B1 25 4/10/96 <50 <50
B2 15 4/10/96 <50 <50
B2 30' 4/10/96 <50 <50
B3 15 4/10/96 <50 <50
B3 35' 4/10/96 <50 <50
Sample Sample TPH-MO  Oil & Grease
Number Date ug/L mg/LL
Bl AQ 4/10/96 4300 <1
B2 AQ 4/10/96 <500 <1
B3 AQ 4/10/96 <500 <1
Notes:

<50 = Analyte concentration below indicated laboratory reporting limit -
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil

mg/Kg = Milligrams per Kilogram, equivalent to parts per million

ug/L = Milligrams per Liter, equivalent to parts per billion

mg/L. = Milligrams per Liter, equivalent to parts per million

See laboratory report for anatytical methods

Page 1
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ast Environmenlal, ing.

| _’ g\"({_ L.og of Boring:
7/“\{' Project Name:

’ , IIVV@SE Project Number:

Drilling Date:

B-1

Sheet 1 of ¢

Eastmont Sub
95278.23
10/30/85 . s

Sampler: 2" Modified California

CME -55 Hammer: 140 Ib. slide hammer
6" Auger LoggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth
OVM |Sample} =, Well ¢ USCS Soil Description
Reading|Interval | Faet Profile | Code
| 12 asphalt with 4" of baserock __ __ __ _ __ _ _ _ __
1 : dark brown sandy clay (cl);
2 - soft to firm, moist;
3 -
- changes to moderate brown clay at 3.5"
4 -
- CL
5 -
D g :
6 -
7 : increase in sand content at 7.5';
8 - T T T T T T i i s e e e e e e e
- -
-
g - |
10 - moderate brown clayey gravelly sand (sc) with sandy gravelly clay
NDY - SG interbed;
11 - moist to wet, ioose, fine to coarse grained;
12 -
13 - T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e e
_ -~
-
14 - d
15 -
ND -
i6 -
17 - CL | moderate brown silty clay (cl);
15 - stiff, wet, mottled orange;
i9 -
20 -
ND -
21 -

Drawn By:

MJ Cunninghan
Reviewed By;
|[.Ching




Mz, Log of Boring:
%/“\é Project Name:
_ "\v E, Project Number:
Wes! Envaronm§o§nc, Drilling Date:

B-1

Eastmont Sub

895278.23

10/30/95 v s

[Sheet 2 of :

CME - 55

6" Auger

Sampler: 2" Modified California
Hammer: 140 |b. slide hammer

Logged By: Keith Craig

QVM

Sample

Readingl Interval

Depth
in
Feet

Welil
Profile

USCs
Code

Soil Description

ND

ND

-

AN

N

Nl

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
25
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

] i | [ | [ | [ t ] i [ | 1 1 i i [ [ [} [ ] i1 1 ] [ Y T | ] t 1 ]

41

CL

CL

CL

moderate brown silty clay (¢l),
stiff, wet, mottled crange;

clay becomes firm from 28.0"to 45.0",

no changes;

Drawn By;
MdJ Cunningh:

 Reviewed By

LChing



AllWest

Log of Boring: B-1
rProject Name: Eastmont Sub
ProjectNumber: 95278.23

Drilling Date: 10/30/95 .

Sheet 3 of

)il Rig:

rilling Contractor:

6" Auger

Soils Exploration Services
CME - 55

Sampler: 2" Modified California
Hammer: 140 Ib. slide hammer
LoggedBy: Keith Craig

Blow | OVM
ount [Reading

Sample
Interval

Depth
in
Feet

Weli uscs
Profile Code

Soil Description

- 8 ND

41 -
42 -
43 -
44 -
45 -
46 -
A7 -
48 -
43 -
50 -
51 -
52 -
53 -
54 -~
55 -
56 -
57 -
58 -
59 -
60 -

61 -

CL

SW

e

moderate brown silty clay (cl);
stiff, wet;

moderate brown gravelly sand (sw),
saturated, loose, well graded, fine to coarse grained;

e ot e M s M A P Mgy e A ALy iy ey A e S i s

borehole terminated at 46.5°,
groundwater firstencountered at 45.3",

Drawn By:
MJ Cunningh;

Reviewed By:

L Ching




. |Sheet 1 of 2
LA L og of Boring: B-2
7/“\{' Project Name: Eastmont Sub
\ “\Ve Si, ProjectNumber: ~ 95278.23
West Environmental, Inc. Drilling Date: 10/30/95 ~
rilling Contractor. Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2" Modified California
rill Rig: CME - 55 Hammer: 140 Ib. slide hammer
Auger: 6" Auger Logged By: Keith Craig
, Depth
Blow | OVM |Sample in Well uscs il Descriptio
ount |ReadingjInterval Feet Profile Code Soil Description
- [ |2 asphalt with 4" of Daserock | ___ e
1 : dark brown sandy clay {cl);
2 - wet, firm;
- CL
3 -
- changes to moderate brown clay at 3.5"
4 -
5 -
8 ND -
8 Q 6 -
7 -
8 -
g - -
10 - - ———— e~ ——— e T e e e T T T T T T
7 ND )
8 % 11 - SW moderate brown gravelly sand (sw);
- moist, loose, poorly sorted, fine to coarse grained;
12 -
- e e e
13 - — -~
- L
14 -
15 -
9 NI -
3 Q 16 -
17 - cL moderate brown siity clay (cl};
- moist to wet, stiff, mottied orange;
18 -
19 -
I8 20 -
7 ND -
- 10 21 -
|f\lotes: Drawn By:
i f] MJ Cunningha
ReviewedBy;

o i - E__Ching




> . A\IVL Log of Boring: B-2 (Sheet 2 of
‘>7/“\‘§ Project Name: Eastmont Sub
A I I &ve SE, ProjectNumber:  95278.23
s Entonmoner || DTN Date:  10/30/95 .
prilling Contractor:  Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2" Modified California

Drilf Rig: CME -85 Hammer: 140 Ib. slide hammer
6" Auger Logged By: Keith Craig

ovMm [sampie| PSP | wen | uscs

Reading|Interval| Feet Profile { Code

Soil Description

ND I i moderate brown silty clay (cl);
21 - CL \ y clay (cl);
/] - stiff, wet, mottled orange;

22 -
23 -
24 -

25 -
hD

N ]

26
27 -
23 -

23 -

g - T T e T e T e e e
SW moderate brown silty sand (sw);

ND . .
31 - saturated, loose, fine grained;

N1

32 - boreholeterminated at31.5";

groundwater first encountered at 30.0";
31 -

a4 -

36 -
37 -

38 -

40 -

41 -

Drawn By:

MJ Cunninghar
Reviewed By:
- L Ching




